orders and contracts signed by the School District, but not completed, as of the close of the fiscal year.

Designated for Subsequent Year’s Expenditures – The School District has appropriated $424,567 as anticipated
revenue for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

UNASSIGNED

As stated in Note 1, the unassigned fund balance classification represents fund balance that has not been restricted,
committed, or assigned to specific purposes.  The School District’s unassigned fund balance is summarized as follows:

General Fund – As of June 30, 2022, the unassigned fund balance of the general fund was $358,433.

20.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

GASB Statement No. 87, Leases was implemented during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. As a result of this
implementation, a right-to-use asset and a lease liability were created. The ending balances as of June 30, 2021, were restated
due to this implementation as follows:

Balance

June 30, 2021

as Previously

Reported

Retroactive

Adjustments

Balance

June 30, 2021

as

Restated

Statement of Net Position - Governmental Activities:

Assets:

   Right-to-Use Lease Assets, Net -$   80,331$   80,331$

Total Assets 20,495,553   80,331   20,575,884

   Noncurrent Liabilities:

Due Within One Year 917,687   27,300   944,987

Due Beyond One Year 10,044,584   53,031   10,097,615

Total Liabilities 11,474,176   80,331   11,554,507

62

Required Supplementary Information - Part II

63

Budgetary Comparison Schedules

64

EXHIBIT C-1

Variance

Original Budget Final Final to

Budget Transfers Budget Actual Actual

REVENUES:

Local Sources:

Local Tax Levy 13,614,219.00$   -$   13,614,219.00$   13,614,219.00$   -$

Tuition - Individuals -   68,920.75   68,920.75

Tuition - Other LEA's 50,000.00   50,000.00   57,400.00   7,400.00

Transportation Fees 50,000.00   50,000.00   -   (50,000.00)

Interest Earned on Capital Reserve Funds -   3.29   3.29

Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve Funds 10.00   10.00   459.60   449.60

Other Restricted Miscellaneous Revenue 280.59   280.59

Miscellaneous 49,941.00   49,941.00   173,051.43   123,110.43

Total - Local Sources 13,764,170.00   -   13,764,170.00   13,914,334.66   150,164.66

State Sources:

Equalization Aid 4,475,181.00   4,475,181.00   4,475,181.00   -

Transportation Aid 153,456.00   153,456.00   153,456.00   -

Special Education Aid 800,303.00   800,303.00   800,303.00   -

Security Aid 107,201.00   107,201.00   107,201.00   -

Extraordinary Aid 30,000.00   30,000.00   126,480.00   96,480.00

Nonpublic School Transportation Costs - Other State Aid 30,740.00   30,740.00

On-Behalf TPAF Pension Contributions (non-budgeted) -   -   3,403,421.00   3,403,421.00

On-Behalf TPAF Post Retirement Medical (non-budgeted) 795,177.00   795,177.00

On-Behalf TPAF Post Long-Term Disab. Ins. (non-budgeted) 894.00   894.00

Reimbursed TPAF Social Security Contrib.(non-budgeted) -   -   -   685,149.94   685,149.94

Total - State Sources 5,566,141.00   -   5,566,141.00   10,578,002.94   5,011,861.94

Total Revenues 19,330,311.00$   -$   19,330,311.00$   24,492,337.60$   5,162,026.60$

EXPENDITURES:

Current Expense:

Regular Programs - Instruction:

Preschool:

Salaries of Teachers 114,850.00$   -$   114,850.00$   114,178.76$   671.24$

Other Salaries for Instruction -   -   -   -

Salaries of Teachers:

Kindergarten 779,300.00   42,000.00   821,300.00   814,546.48   6,753.52

Grades 1-5 4,580,200.00   (288,000.00)   4,292,200.00   4,278,701.74   13,498.26

Grades 6-8 798,000.00   (40,800.00)   757,200.00   749,072.96   8,127.04

Regular Programs - Home Instruction:

Salaries of Teachers 3,000.00   5,000.00   8,000.00   4,000.63   3,999.37

Regular Programs - Undistributed Instruction:

Purchased Educational Services -   -   -

Purchased Technical Services -   -   -

Other Purchased Services 500.00   500.00   -   500.00

Rentals 42,000.00   42,000.00   38,026.92   3,973.08

General Supplies 620,006.59   620,006.59   416,967.10   203,039.49

Textbooks 244,300.00   450,000.00   694,300.00   237,895.16   456,404.84

Other Objects -   -   -   -

Total Regular Programs 7,182,156.59   168,200.00   7,350,356.59   6,653,389.75   696,966.84

Special Education - Instruction:

Resource Room/Resource Center:

Salaries of Teachers 1,000,952.00$   (98,000.00)$   902,952.00$   886,086.54$   16,865.46$

Other Salaries for Instruction 151,600.00   32,500.00   184,100.00   179,183.32   4,916.68

Purchased Educational Services 1,000.00   -   1,000.00   -   1,000.00

General Supplies 2,700.00   -   2,700.00   55.97   2,644.03

Textbooks 18,950.00   (17,000.00)   1,950.00   81.00   1,869.00

Other Objects 21,300.00   (18,000.00)   3,300.00   577.00   2,723.00

Total Resource Room/Resource Center 1,196,502.00   (100,500.00)   1,096,002.00   1,065,983.83   30,018.17

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

TOWNSHIP OF HARRISON SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bugetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

See Management's Discussion and Analysis section of this report for explanation of significant budget variances, original and final

65

EXHIBIT C-1

Variance

Original Budget Final Final to

Budget Transfers Budget Actual Actual

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

TOWNSHIP OF HARRISON SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bugetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

EXPENDITURES (CONT'D):

Current Expense (Cont'd):

Autism:

Salaries of Teachers 204,912.00   6,000.00   210,912.00   205,171.22   5,740.78